amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 249, Section 10, is amended to read:

484.18 Mower and other counties, terms of court. General terms of district court in the counties named in this section shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Fillmore County: On the second Monday in April and the second Monday in October.

Freeborn County: On the fourth Monday in March, the second Monday in September and the first Monday in December.

Mower County: On the second Monday in January February, the first Monday in June, and the second Monday in November.

When any general term in any of said counties shall be adjourned for a period of more than 30 days, and issues of fact in any action are joined more than eight days before the first day of any adjourned term, then, and in that case, such action may be brought on for trial at the beginning of said adjourned term; such notice of trial shall be filed with the clerk at least six days before the beginning of such adjourned term and shall serve as a note of issue.

Approved March 21, 1961.

## CHAPTER 143—H. F. No. 53

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating \$9,500 to the forest pest control account for forest pest control.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Forest pest control appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund the sum of \$9,500 to the forest pest control account provided by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 89.58, for forest pest control, to be available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961. Any balance of the money appropriated by this section remaining on June 30, 1961, shall not cancel but shall be available until June 30, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2 Effective date. This act is effective upon its final enactment.

Approved March 23, 1961.

## CHAPTER 144—H. F. No. 57

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to food; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 17.36, Subdivision 3; 31.01, Subdivisions 1 and 5; 31.02; 31.03; 31.04; 31.05; 31.06; 31.07; 31.08; 31.09; 31.10; 31.11; 31.12; 31.13; 31.14; 31.15; 31.185, Subdivision 2, as amended, and subdivisions 5 and 6; 31.29; 31.31; 31.36; 31.38; 31.39; 31.40; 31.41; 31.43; 31.435, Subdivision 4; 31.44, Subdivisions 1, 4, and 5; 32.384; 32.398, Subdivision 1; 32.491, Subdivision 3; 33.18; 34.01, Subdivision 3; 34.08; 34.13, Subdivision 1; Laws 1959, Chapter 606, Sections 1; 2, Subdivision 1; 3; 5; 6; 7; 8; and 9; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 31.42; 616.07; and 616.08.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

## ARTICLE I

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 31.01, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 31.01 **Definitions.** Subdivision 1. **Terms.** Unless the language or context clearly indicates that a different meaning is intended, the words, terms, and phrases defined in this section, subdivisions 2 to 5, and in Minnesota Statutes, Section 31.03, shall for the purposes of this chapter and for Minnesota Statutes, Sections 17.36, 24.02, Subdivision 4, 24.19, 24.20, and 24.21, and 24.23, Subdivision 3, be given have the meanings subjected given to them.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 31.01, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. Misbranded. "Misbranded" or "misbranding" applies to all articles of food, or articles which enter into the composition of food, the package or label of which bears any statement, design, or device regarding such article, or the ingredients or substances contained therein, which shall be false or misleading in any particular, and to any food product which is falsely branded as to the state, territory, or country in which it is manufactured or produced.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.